## NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO CLOSE CCR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS BREMO POWER STATION

The Bremo Power Station ("Station") is located in Fluvanna County, Virginia at 1038 Bremo Bluff Road, Bremo Bluff, Virginia. The Station includes two inactive Coal Combustion Residuals ("CCR") surface impoundments as defined by the Federal Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric Utilities; Final Rule (40 C.F.R. Part 257, Subpart D; "CCR rule"): the East Ash Pond and West Ash Pond. Dominion intends to initiate closure of these inactive CCR surface impoundments under the requirements of 40 C.F.R. §257.102 of the CCR rule. This Notification of Intent to Close CCR Surface Impoundments has been prepared pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §257.102(g) of the CCR rule and, in light of recent amendments to the CCR rule concerning inactive CCR surface impoundments [see 81 Fed. Reg. 51,802 (August 5, 2016)], is intended to update the Notification of Intent prepared on December 15, 2015.

The East Ash Pond and West Ash Pond will complete closure by removal of CCR in accordance with 40 C.F.R. §257.102 (c) of the CCR rule, which is expected to be completed in 2018.

<u>James R. DiFrancesco, Jr., P. E.</u>
Printed Name of Professional Engineer

Signature and Date of Professional Engineer

025260
Commonwealth of Virginia License No.

